liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

		  Denominated in USD
		  Group

					   2018	 2017
					   RM	 RM

Trade receivables				   285,705 	  472,340
Other receivables				   – 	  6,214
Cash and bank balances			   763,011 	  173,579
Trade payables				   (2,832,996)	  (2,310,297)
Other payables				   (2,858,550)	  (2,164,176)

					   (4,642,830)	  (3,822,340)

		  Denominated in RMB
		  Group

					   2018	 2017
					   RM	 RM

Cash and bank balances			   2,155,861 	  517,032

		  Denominated in SGD
		  Group

					   2018	 2017
					   RM	 RM

Other receivables				   –   	  69,425
Cash and bank balances			   8,706 	  9,314

					   8,706 	  78,739

Revenue group berhad 2018 • Annual Report   117

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2018

33.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(a)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, RMB and SGD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held
constant.

				   2018		  2017
				   Effect 		  Effect
			   Change in 	 on profit	 Change in 	 on profit
			   currency rate	 before tax	 currency rate	 before tax
				   RM		  RM

Group
USD		   Strengthened 1% 	  (46,428)	  Strengthened 1% 	  (38,223)
		  Weakened 1% 	  46,428 	  Weakened 1% 	  38,223

RMB	  	 Strengthened 1% 	  21,559 	  Strengthened 1% 	  5,170
	  	 Weakened 1% 	  (21,559)	  Weakened 1% 	  (5,170)

SGD	  	 Strengthened 1% 	  87 	  Strengthened 1% 	  787
	  	 Weakened 1% 	  (87)	  Weakened 1% 	  (787)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk
of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks and financial institutions
by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than
cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long term deposits.

	 The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest bearing borrowings by obtaining